GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2991
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2024

UPGRADATION/RENOVATION OF HOSPITALS

12991. DR. RAJESH MISHRA:
DR. RAJKUMAR SANGWAN:
SHRI KALI CHARAN SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of such hospitals that have been upgraded during the last five months;
(b) the number of such new hospital projects which are under construction;

(c) the number of such new hospitals which are under the pre-construction phase across the country;

(d) the number of such hospitals which are under the process of modernization, upgradation and renovation; and

(e) the number of hospital projects completed so far?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (e) The Central Government provides assistance to the State Governments/UTs for providing affordable and better health care facilities to people, through various schemes including: (a) Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), (b) National Health Mission Scheme(NHM) and (c) Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM). Details of assistance given by the Central Government to State

Governments under these 3 schemes are as under :-

(a) Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) has two components- (i) Setting up of All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS); and, (ii) Up-gradation of existing Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMClIs). Setting up of 22 new AIIMS and up-gradation of 75 projects of GMCls have been approved under this Scheme in various phases.

(b) Under National Health Mission(NHM) scheme technical and financial support is


provided for the building infrastructure through State Program Implementation Plan (SPIP) proposed by the States/ UTs. The number of Hospitals/Centers for which the financial support was provided during the last three years (including the current financial year) for the building infrastructure under NHM is at Annexure-I. Further activities of the construction and monitoring on progress of works are executed by the State/UT administrations.

(c) Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) with some Central Sector Components(CS). Under the CSS components of this scheme, details of activities where support is provisioned to the State/UTs during the scheme period 2021-2026 is at Annexure-I1.

So far as Central Governments hospitals/institutes are concerned, the details of works completed/ ongoing are at Annexure-III.


Annexure-I

The number of Hospitals/Centers for which financial support was provided to States/Union territories during the last three years including the current financial year for the building infrastructure under National Health Mission(NHM) is below:

2022-23 & 2023-

SN Health Facility ” 2024-25 Total
1 | District Hospital 95 178 273
2 Sub-District Hospital 64 72 136
3 Community Health Centre 407 153 560
4 | Primary health care 786 479 1,265
5 | Sub-Centre 4,575 4,416 8,991

Total 5,927 5,298 11,225

-X-X-X-X-X-X-


Annexure-II

Under the CSS components of the scheme, following are the five activities where support is provisioned to the State/UTs during the scheme period 2021-2026:

1. Construction of 17,788 Building less Sub-Centres as Ayushman Bharat- Health &
Wellness centres, now known as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM)

2. Establishment of 11,024 Health & wellness Centres, now AAM in Urban areas with a focus on slum and slum like areas are envisioned

3. Establishment of 3382 Block Public Health Units (BPHUSs) at the block level,

4. Establishment of 730 District Integrated Public Health Labs in the country, wherein each district will have one such lab.

5. Establishing 602 Critical Care Hospital Blocks in all districts with population more than 5 lakhs.

Administrative approvals have been accorded to States/UTs for FY 2021-22 to 2024-25 for an amount of Rs. 20451.31 Crores for construction/strengthening of 9594 Building less~FAAM (Sub Health Centers — Ayushman Arogya Mandir), 3051 U-AAMs
(HWCs), 1324 BPHUs, 504 IPHL:s at District level and 395 CCBs.

-X-X-X-X


Annexure-III

The details of works completed/ongoing in Central Government Hospitals/Institutes are below:
SN | Hospital Names Works completed Ongoing works
1. | AIIMS, New Delhi New OPD block, Critical Care & Infectious
Surgical block, Disease Block,
Mother & Child Block, Super-Speciality OPD Block,
New Private Block, Ward block of main hospital
Geriatrics Block
2. | Safdarjung Hospital Sports Injury Centre, | Dwaraka residential complex
Makeshift Hospital, for nursing personnel.
New Emergency Block,
Super-Speciality cum Private
Ward block.
3. | Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia | Doctors’ Hostel Block Super Speciality Block
Hospital
4. | Lady Hardinge Medical | Oncology block, Kitchen, laundry and Central
College &  Associated | Academic block, Sterile Supply Department
Hospitals OPD block & IPD block,
Accidents & Emergency
Block
5. | North  Eastern Indira | Regional Cancer Centre, Critical care Block(CCB) under
Gandhi Regional Institute | UG Medical College, PMABHIM.
of Health & Medical | 7 hostels,
Sciences, Shillong Nursing College
6. | Regional Institute  of OPD Block, Blood Bank,
Medical Sciences, Imphal Casualty Building
----- Forensic Building, Community Medicine Block, Maternity Ward Block,
Lecture Hall,
UG, PG and Nursing Hostels, Residential Quarters,
Critical Care Block(CCB)
7. | Regional Institute  of | Guest House, Residential block,
Paramedical and Nursing | 100 bedded Hospital block Academic Block,
Sciences, Aizawl Staff Nurse Quarter Indoor Sports Complex, General Hostel Block Auditorium.
8 Regional health Training | Hospital Building including
Center Hospital(RHTC), | Administrative Block
Najafgarh

-X-X-X-X-

